

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE: CrI.P.No.2126 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	14.02.2025	<u>JS, J</u> <u>CrI.P.No.2126 of 2025</u> Issue notice to respondent No.2. Personal service is permitted. List this matter on 05.04.2025. <u>I.A.No.2 of 2025</u> This application is filed by the petitioners-accused Nos.1 and 2 seeking to grant stay of all further proceedings, including their appearance, in C.C.No.776 of 2023 on the file of the Principal Judicial First Class Magistrate, Bhupalapally. Heard Sri Mekala Santosh Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioners and Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the respondent-State. Learned counsel for petitioners submits that petitioner-accused No.2 is the brother of petitioner-accused No.1. Petitioner-accused No.1 was married to the son of the 2nd respondent. He further submits that the alleged incident had occurred on 28.10.2022, however, the present complaint was lodged by the <i>de facto</i> complainant on 31.12.2022 i.e., there is a delay of more than two	

	months in lodging the complaint. He further submits that after the death of respondent No.2's son, who is an employee in Singareni Collieries, disputes arose between the parties, who are family members, with regard to the death benefits. Hence, he prayed to grant stay of all further proceedings against the petitioners. On the other hand, learned Additional Public Prosecutor opposed for grant of stay stating that specific allegations are levelled against the petitioners. Having heard both sides and perused the material on record, it appears that there are disputes between the parties, who are family members, with regard to the death benefits and there is a delay in lodging the complaint. In the said circumstances, there shall be stay of all further proceedings against the petitioners-accused Nos.1 and 2 in C.C.No.776 of 2023 on the file of the Principal Judicial First Class Magistrate, Bhupalapally, till 05.04.2025. JS, J Note: C.C. by 17.02.2025. B/o. rev	
--	--	--